

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC

---

In the Matter of:	)	
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR	)	ARB Case No. 19-014
DIVISION,	)	
Prosecuting Party,	)	ALJ Case Nos. 2015-FLS-00010
	)	2015-FLS-00011
v.	)	
	)	
FIVE M's, LLC, d/b/a L&W AUTO	)	
SALVAGE (L&W AUTO PARTS) and	)	
JOHN MORGAVAN,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
FIVE M's LLC, d/b/a VALPARAISO	)	
CAR CARE TRANSMISSION and	)	
JOHN MORGAVAN,	)	
Respondents.	)	

---

**ACTING ADMINISTRATOR'S OPENING BRIEF**

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARA A. CONRATH  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room N2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
202-693-5395  
[Conrath.Sara.A@dol.gov](mailto:Conrath.Sara.A@dol.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	3
B.    Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	4
C.    District Court’s Decision on FLSA Liability .....	9
D.    The ALJ’s Decision.....	12
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE ADMINISTRATOR APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THE AMOUNT OF CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES FOR RESPONDENTS’ REPEATED AND WILLFUL MINIMUM WAGE AND OVERTIME VIOLATIONS .....	14
A.    The Administrator Properly Balanced the Mandatory Factors in Assessing the Civil Money Penalties.....	15
B.    The Discretionary Regulatory Factors Support the Administrator’s Civil Money Penalty Assessment.....	17
II.   THE ALJ ERRED IN DRASTICALLY REDUCING THE MINIMUM WAGE AND OVERTIME PENALTIES .....	18
A.    The ALJ Erred When He Ignored the District Court’s Conclusion that Respondents’ Violations Were Repeated and Willful and Credited Respondents’ Unsupported Claim of “Honest” Error. ....	19

B.	The ALJ Erred in His Analysis of the Size of the Business and the Seriousness of the Violations.....	21
C.	The ALJ Completely Disregarded the 2012 Conciliation, Which Provided Further Evidence of Respondents’ Repeated and Willful Violations .....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adm’r v. Best Miracle Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 14-097 (ARB Aug. 8, 2016) .....	15
<i>Adm’r v. Chrislin, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 00-022 (ARB Nov. 27, 2002) .....	21
<i>Adm’r v. Fisherman’s Fleet, Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 03-025 (ARB June 30, 2004).....	14, 19
<i>Acosta v. Five M’s, LLC</i> , No. 17-1916 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2017) .....	9
<i>Adm’r v. Keystone Floor Refinishing Co.</i> , ARB Case Nos. 03-056, 03-067 (ARB Sept. 23, 2004).....	16, 21
<i>Adm’r v. Merle Elderkin</i> , ARB Case Nos. 99-033, 99-048 (ARB June 30, 2000).....	16
<i>Adm’r v. ZL Rest. Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 16-070 (ARB Jan. 31, 2018).....	19
<i>Hong Kong Entm’t (Overseas) Invs., Ltd.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-028 (ARB Nov. 25, 2014) .....	17, 22
<i>Perez v. Five M’s, LLC</i> , No. 2:15cv176, 2017 WL 784204 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 1, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 5 U.S.C. 557(b).....	13

Statutes--Continued:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,

Section 3(d), 29 U.S.C. 203(d) .....4

Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206 ..... 9, 12, 15

Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207 ..... 9, 12, 15

Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) .....3

Section 7(i), 29 U.S.C. 207(i) ..... 3, 6, 7, 10

Section 16, 29 U.S.C. 216 .....2

Section 16(e), 29 U.S.C. 216(e)..... 13, 16

Section 16(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. 216(e)(2) ..... 3, 16

Section 16(e)(3), 29 U.S.C. 216(e)(3) ..... 4, 15

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 578.....2

29 C.F.R. 578.3(b)(1) .....4

29 C.F.R. 578.3(b)(2) .....4

29 C.F.R. 578.3(c) .....3

29 C.F.R. 578.4(a) ..... 4, 15

29 C.F.R. 578.4(b) ..... 4, 17

29 C.F.R. 578.4(b)(2) .....21

29 C.F.R. Part 580.....2

29 C.F.R. 580.12(b) .....18

29 C.F.R. 580.12(c) .....18

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Delegation of Auth. and Assignment of Responsibility  
to the Admin. Review Bd.,  
Sec'y's Order No. 02-2012, (Oct. 19, 2012),  
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378, 2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012) .....13

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, DC

---

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE & HOUR	)	ARB Case No. 19-014
DIVISION,	)	
	)	
Prosecuting Party,	)	ALJ Case Nos. 2015-FLS-00010
	)	2015-FLS-00011
